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Iy from the mango-growing districts like Gurdaspur, so that sorne remedy may be found for it?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: This i. a disease which is noticed at the time when the mango starts flowering; so it would not be possible to conduct any exhibition here.

Shri Thirumala Rao: May I know whether these schemes of investigation are being carried on and since when have they started?

Shri Ram Subhag Singh: As said, one research scholar, Mr Burns and his associates reported the occurrence of the disease as early as 1910 from Bombay and stater! that the disease was caused neither by any fungus or insects nor could it be transmi1t"d by sap-inoculation. Other res·earch scholars Singh and Chakravarity also carried on research on this.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: What are the symptoms of this disease?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Some type of mites.

Shri Thirumala Rao: C\oly question has not been answered. Has Government sponsored any scheme of investigation in its research laboratories and other research stations, and if so, have they taken it upon themselves or left it to private scientists to do it.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: As I said in my main reply the ICAR has set up an jnst~tute I8nd this investiga~
tion is being conducted at the horticultural institute at Saharanpur.
And it will continue for live years.

Shrimatl Renuka Ra,.: As a result of the earlier research the hon.
Minister stated some of the things which are not the cause of this malformation. May I know whether trom the earlier researches done in some of the States, they have suggested. any cause also for this malformation?

Dr. Bam Subbag SIngh: ActuaIly they have not been able to locate the exact cause. As hon. Members know, this mango malformation is characterised by transformation of the inflorescence into a compact mass of sterile flowers in the adult plant and production of numerous vegetative shoots at the growing point, and they arc trying to find out the exact cause Of this.

Some HOn. Members rose-

Mr. Speaker: Every question we develop into a discussion. In the House of Commons normally there are only two or three supplementaries.
Next question.

Liquor Permits for Foreign
Tourists

*1494. Shri Bishanchander Seth:
Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are considering a new scheme to issue all India liquor permits to foreign tourists;

(b) is so, the reasons for 3tarting such a scheme and when it is likely to be introduced;

(c) whether this will require any legislative change in the existing prohibition policy of Union Government;

(d) whether all the States have been consulted in the matter;

(e) if not, the reasons therefor;

(0 whether it is also a fact that some of the States have strongly protested against this proposal; and

(g) if so, the names of the States and the reasons given by them?

The MInister Of Shipping in the Ministry of Transport aDd Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The scheme which is being introduced with a view to simplifying formalities Ior foreign tourIsts j, expected to be implemented by the State Government before the end cl this year.
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(c) No, Sir. There is no central legislation regarding Prohibition. But keeping within the framework of existing Prohibition policies, th() State Governments may have to make certai,n changes in their respective Rules or legislative Acts governing Prohibition.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) Does not arise.

(f) No, Sir.

(g) Does not arire.
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Shri Bade: Is it a foct that the Madhya Pradesh Government has made a distinction between foreign liquor manufactured in India and foreign liquor manufactured outside India, and there is no cor,trol or limit in respect of the foreign liquor manufactured outside India whne in respect of the foreign liquor manufactured in India there is a limit of six bottles?

Mr. Speaker: Is there not a limit to a question also?

'l) ill: ~1f.j; m it "1fT f;;r'lli gm
~ I

Shrl Raj Bahadur: So far as the question Of tho manufacture and the various varieties and strengths of liquor is concerned, I do not have any information, because it is entirely the function of the State Government.
But what we are considering here, and what thE' question relates to, is the question of introdu~tion of an al1-
India liquor permit for foreign tourists.

eft~mro:~~~r

~f.fiior lfrjf'1T "'I"T'foTT 'fir ~, mf<r'fi"

<s:ftC: i!r ¢~ ir'r g'; "1fT ~" iff~~

"'I"T'f."l"<: 'lfr ~ f'fi 'C'I"a'nT m~F1if ij ~'f

.... " <IT'f 'ir qrrrlfr 'lir ><TI f >f"f "PI" 'fir
f,'f f"f.[I"'f'f: o:fr'f.T<: ",or '! ,; ~, "j"1".f>
<rr~ Jfr 'fT 4" Jfr'fi'fr 'ifTil"'fr ~ f.r. 'f;:ff
'fqi!'!ii 'ffr 'IF{,n ~r '3nei'r g !

'l' "u";if ~~ : lff'l.frr.r 'if~1:f if
'3"-9" ::[Ff 'lfr ~'fT q:rlfT -.ir 4' T'!:Fl"t "ji'fl:
~ .. ([T 1. 1 ,{,f 'f.,;[ q f;; "ifr ~l1i·(r ~a
Ff'l"'-i 1fl'o/'"fr .fri~T ~; r,r"P:;ff r:nlf>rl<::

'fri5 ~, '3"'lr. J,T<,lj-I ir fT~~T 'lf~'!if
'fir 'If .. orT ~.ft ~, '!l" ( '3"1f'f; f"f!f ~ If~
'fiR ifrt ~ '1T 'ifTg:Fr ~ I

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: May I know since when this scheme has been under the consideration of the Government and who are the officers who will be authorised to issue these all-India liquor permits?

Shri Raj Bahadur: As a matter of fact I might recall a rather bad mcident that took place last year with Mr. hedric March, the famous film actor, and another eminent physician;
and we had tc think on these lines since then. This has been accepted in principle by all the State Governments. They have undertaken to change their rules or enactments, as the case may be.

So far as the question of officers is concerned, the intention 'is that our diplomatic Missions abroad and to state it exactly the officers there who are in charge of issuing visas will be empowered to issue these all-India liquor permits to the intending vis'itor along with the visa. That is the intention, apart from the four Directors of Tourism that we have got at BO'lIl-
bay, Calcutta, Madras and Delhi.

'1') ~ : ~~ <1m 'FT 'flIT ~~

fiFlIT lTlfT ~ f'f." ~t f<1~ r.rU~" ~firf
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Shri A. S. SaigaI: May I know whether the Government is contemplating to prepare high class liquor for the foreigners who come here?

Mr. Speaker: Shri Kamath.

Shri lIari Vishnu Kamal.h: Yesterday, the Finance Minister, replying to the debate on the Finance BIn, put drinking liquor on a par with gambling and prostitution. May I know if it IS the view of the Finance Minister alone or the view of the Government as a whole and if so whether this applies to all including foreigners or only to Indians?

Shri Raj Bahadur: As a signatory to the Constitution of India, Mr. Kamath should know that it has been included as an article in our Directive principles. What the Finance Minister might have said must be in keeping or in consonance with that.

Shrl Barl Vlslma Kamath: No, n".

Shrl Nath Pal: It was the duty of the Member to point out the ridiculous contradiction.

Shri Bari Vishna Kamath: My question was ....

Mr. Speaker: The question is not such as should be answered. Next question.

Delhi Ayurvedic College

*1495. Shri Bibhati Mishra: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether 't is a fact that the Council of State Boards and Faculties of Indian Medicine has urged the Government of India to take over Delhi Ayurvedic College; and

(b) if so, what decision has been taken by Government'!

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry 01 Health (Dr. D. S. Raja): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The matter is under consideratIon.

'1') f<OJf(l' flN : Ii orr'f'fl ~
~ F .. F~(;.fl J;[rl!~r ~q; 'l~f.r:jf' <ir W"'I,{
'l;f'H F.'f'-l if "r, 7.f;;: ifll1'1T 'r.'. '1'li t'-FITU-ofT'f 7~rrT I

The Millister of Health (Dr. Sushlla Nayar): They have just passed this Resolution and the Resolution has come before the Government. It is not possible for us to give a date by which the matter will be considered and a decision taken. The matter is being looked into.

!5ff f'"!Y(I' fqll:f . 'l7.fT 1I'r. i:flcf 'l~
~ t'f. or<[ 'fT'f.TT l;-, ~m 'fi r !1'1~\ n'1

it "rrfr ~r ~'l ii' 9'PTr '1ft f~lIff I{r':fT
iFf Sl'iF'fl' fif.'IT ;;rrilllT ?

~I'q' *-'i\' ("'0 ~r ;rr~~)
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